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How to Use This Document  
This Executive Summary of the F‐35A Operational Basing Draft Environmental Impact Statement is designed to provide overview information and 
direct the reader to the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).  The Draft EIS is designed to be a reader‐friendly document that provides an 
in‐depth, accurate analysis of the proposed F‐35A training basing action, the alternative beddown locations, the different aircraft scenarios at the 
alternative locations, the No Action Alternative, and the potential environmental consequences for each alternative location.  The complete Draft 
EIS is contained in the compact disc located inside the back cover of this Executive Summary.  The organization of the Draft EIS is presented below. 
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The contents of this Executive Summary are presented below.  This Executive Summary follows the pattern of 
the Draft EIS with an initial discussion of the purpose and need for F-35A training followed by an abbreviated 
review of the environmental consequences at each alternative base under consideration.  A simplified chart 
at the end of this Executive Summary compares the alternative locations.  The reader is encouraged to turn 
to the Draft EIS for a full explanation of the information presented in this Executive Summary. 
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Figure ES‐1.  Alternative Locations for F‐35A Operational Aircraft 

Mountain Home AFB, established in 1942, lies 
50 miles southeast of Boise, Idaho.  The 366 
FW operates and maintains 42 F‐15Es, and 
supports 14 Republic of Singapore F‐15SG 
aircraft. 

Burlington AGS (preferred alternative) occupies 280 
acres on Burlington International Airport.  
Burlington AGS is the home of the 158 FW which 
operates and maintains 18 F‐16 aircraft.  Civil and 
commercial flights dominate airport activity. 

Hill AFB (preferred alternative), developed in 
1940, is an Air Force Materiel Command and 
provides logistics and depot maintenance for a 
wide variety of Air Force aircraft.  The 388 FW 
(ACC) and 419 FW (Air Force Reserve 
Command) jointly operate 48 F‐16 aircraft. 

Co‐located at Jacksonville International Airport, 
Jacksonville AGS consists of 342 acres in the 
southwest portion of the airport.  Within the 
AGS, the 125 FW operates and maintains 18 
F‐15C aircraft.  Civil and commercial flights 
dominate airport activity. 

McEntire JNGB is a joint base that supports 
both Air National Guard 24 F‐16s and 44 Army 
National Guard helicopters.  The 169 FW flies 
the F‐16s.  The base lies 15 miles southeast of 
Columbia, South Carolina and about 25 miles 
west of Shaw AFB. 

Shaw AFB, home to the 20 FW, supports 72 
F‐16 aircraft.  Located 35 miles east of 
Columbia, South Carolina, the base has 
operated since 1941.  This large base is also the 
headquarters for the 9

th Air Force.
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7.2 AIRFIELD OPERATIONS 

The F-35As would employ similar take-off and landing 
procedures as currently used by the F-16s at Hill AFB.  
However, the new aircraft would fly fewer closed 
patterns overall, thereby reducing total airfield 
operations (Table 7-3).  Flight profiles would also vary 
somewhat from the F-16s, but the F-35As would 
adhere to existing restrictions and avoidance 
procedures.  About 0.6 percent of the time, the F-35A 
would fly between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.  Transient 
aircraft would also fly during this period of night. 

7.3 PERSONNEL 

Staffing levels to support operation and maintenance 
of 24 F-35As at Hill AFB (ACC Scenario 1) and the 
replacement of 48 legacy aircraft would reduce 
personnel by 1,157 (Table 7-4). With the addition of 72 
F-35As and replacement of the F-16s, personnel 
authorizations would increase by 13. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 7-3.  Comparison of ACC Scenarios – Airfield Operations 

Aircraft ACC 
Scenario 1  

ACC 
Scenario 2  

ACC  
Scenario 3  

Based F-16 -34,032 -34,032 -34,032 
Transients1 12,601 12,601 12,601 
F-35A 10,667 21,334 32,001 

Total 23,268 33,935 44,602 
Percent Change from 

Baseline -50.1% -27.2% -4.4% 

Note:  1Transients include visiting F-15C, KC-135, C-21, A-10, other. 

 

Table 7-4.  Proposed Personnel Changes:  Hill AFB 

Aircraft 
Baseline Proposed Scenarios 

F-16 
Personnel  

F-35A Personnel  
ACC 1 ACC 2 ACC 3 

F-16 1,742 0 0 0 
F-35A  532 1,064 1,596 
BOS Personnel  53 106 159 

Total Personnel 1,742 585 1,170 1,755 
Net Change N/A -1,157 -572 +13 
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Airspace and Range Use.  Figure 9-3 
depicts the main overland airspace and 
range units proposed for use by the  
F-35As.  Data presented in the figure 
include total annual legacy aircraft 
operations under baseline, ANG Scenario 
1, and ANG Scenario 2.  Such operations 
would fall below baseline levels in both 
ANG Scenario 1 and ANG Scenario 2.  The 
F-35As would also fly more time at higher 
altitudes than the legacy F-16s, operating 
80 percent of the time above 23,000 feet 
mean sea level (MSL) in comparison to 10 
to 30 percent by the F-16s. 

The F-35As from McEntire JNGB would 
primarily use the existing Bulldog, 
Gamecock, Poinsett, and Coastal 
Townsend airspace units.  The Fox VFR 
Operating Area would receive limited 
use, and Avon Park would get used 
rarely, if at all.  For all airspace units, 
operations per flying day would decrease 
below baseline in both scenarios.  In turn, 
low-altitude operations would also 
decrease.   

 

Figure 9-3.  Baseline and Proposed 
Operations and Noise Environment for 

Airspace Used by McEntire JNGB 
 
 

F-35As from McEntire JNGB would also fly in overwater Warning Areas, although to a lesser degree than current 
conditions.  Required supersonic operations would be conducted only in these Warning Areas, at least 15 
nautical miles offshore or above 30,000 feet MSL.  Noise represents the primary effect of F-35A operations in 
the airspace units and over the ranges.  For Bulldog and Gamecock, subsonic noise levels would increase 
imperceptibly (i.e., 1 to 2 dB) under both scenarios.  Neither would exceed 65 dB.  Although the Poinsett 
airspace and associated range would continue to experience noise levels of 68 Ldnmr, no change from baseline 
noise levels would occur under either scenario.  Noise levels in Coastal Townsend airspace would increase 
perceptibly in ANG Scenario 2, but not in ANG Scenario 1. 
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Due to the generally high altitudes for 
F-35A operations, the large size of the 
airspace units, and the dispersed nature 
of overflights, operations by the F-35A 
would not substantially affect land use 
status, management, or recreation under 
the airspace units.  For similar reasons, 
no impacts to cultural or natural 
resources are expected. 

In areas under Coastal Townsend 
airspace, persons on the ground could 
perceive an increase in noise if ANG 
Scenario 2 were implemented.  Such 
increases would likely add to the 
percentage of the population annoyed 
by aircraft noise.  Several communities 
underlie this airspace, including 
Hinesville with a population of more 
than 30,000.  The F-35As would continue 
to avoid these communities in 
accordance with Federal Aviation 
Administration regulations.  Persons 
recreating in special land use areas, such 
as state parks, may consider additional 
noise especially intrusive.  However, the 
low number of operations per flying day 
coupled with the F-35As use of higher 
altitudes would minimize the potential 
for repeated low-altitude overflights of a 
specific location. 

Air quality under the airspace is generally good and without numerous large stationary sources.  F-35A 
operations would not contribute to any deterioration of air quality since more than 95 percent of the time they 
would fly above 3,000 feet AGL, the mixing height for emissions. 

No changes to airspace structure or management would occur with beddown of the F-35As.  Use of these long-
established airspace units and continued adherence to procedures and regulations would assure safe and 
efficient use.  No conflicts or increased safety risks would be anticipated. 
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10.0 MOUNTAIN HOME AFB ALTERNATIVE OVERVIEW 
10.1 AIRCRAFT TRANSITION 

Mountain Home AFB would accommodate 24 (ACC Scenario 1), 48 (ACC Scenario 2), or 72 (ACC Scenario 3) 
F-35A aircraft.  The F-35A aircraft would add to the existing inventory of 56 F-15E/SGs; no aircraft would be 
drawn down at the base.  Table 10-1 presents the three F-35A beddown scenarios. 

Table 10-1.  Baseline and Proposed Aircraft Beddown 

Base 

Existing 
Aircraft  F-35A Beddown Scenarios 

Total Net Change 
in Aircraft Based 

F-15E/SG ACC 1 ACC 2 ACC 3 

Mountain Home AFB1 56 
24   80 +24 

 48  104 +48 
  72 128 +72 

Note: 
1No drawdown of existing aircraft would occur.  The 56 based F-15Es/SGs would remain and operate after any F-35A beddown. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 10-1.  Mountain Home AFB Construction Projects – ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3 
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10.2 CONSTRUCTION 

A maximum of 21 facility 
construction, modification, and 
renovation projects would be 
required to support beddown 
of the F-35As at Mountain 
Home AFB under ACC Scenario 
3 (Figure 10-1 and Table 10-2).  
Four and nineteen projects, 
respectively, would be 
required for the other two 
scenarios.  Approximately 11 
acres of previously disturbed 
ground would be affected.  
Proposed to occur from 2013 
to 2015, the construction 
would cost an estimated $52 
million under ACC Scenario 3, 
with lesser amounts for the 
other scenarios. 

10.3 AIRFIELD 
OPERATIONS 

The F-35As would employ generally similar take-
off and landing procedures as currently used by 
the F-15E/SGs at Mountain Home AFB.  While the 
new aircraft would fly fewer closed patterns 
overall, the F-35A operations would be additive to 
existing airfield operations (Table 10-3).  Flight 
profiles would also vary somewhat from the 
F-15E/SGs, but the F-35As would adhere to 
existing restrictions and avoidance procedures.  
About 0.6 percent of the time, the F-35A would fly 
between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. and operations 
during environmental night would increase by less 
than one per day.  Existing F-15E/SG aircraft would 
continue to fly 12 percent of the time during this 
period. 

10.4 PERSONNEL 

Staffing levels to support operation and 
maintenance of F-35A aircraft would increase 
under all scenarios (Table 10-4), with the F-35A 
personnel added to existing base personnel.  Under 

Table 10-2.  Proposed Construction and Modifications for Mountain Home AFB 

Year Action Total Affected 
Area (acres) 

ACC Scenario 1 (24 F-35As) 
2013 New Munitions Storage, Hayman Igloo 0.44 
2013 New F-35A Parts Storage Facility 0.83 
2013 New 4-Bay Fight Simulator Facility 1.29 
2013 New Munitions Inspection Facility 0.61 

ACC Scenario 1 Total Cost: $16,900,000 3.17 
ACC Scenario 2 (48 F-35As) adds the following to Scenario 1 

2014 New Vehicle Maintenance, Building 1100 0.36 
2014 New Munitions Administration Facility 0.66 
2014 New Munitions Inspection Facility 0.61 
2015 Internal Alterations to Squad Operations, Building 196 0 
2015 Internal Alterations to Squad Operations, Building 271 0 
2015 Internal Alterations to Squad Operations, Building 278 0 
2015 Internal Alterations to Squad Operations, Building 210 0 
2015 Internal Alterations, Building 277 0 
2015 Internal Alterations, Building 211 0 
2015 Construct Airfield markings 0 
2015 Addition and Alteration to Weapons Release Shop, Building 1225 0.83 
2015 Construct HAMS Yard 1.29 
2015 Construct R-11 petroleum, oil, and lubricants Parking 0.87 
2015 Repair Multiple Hangars, electrical upgrade 0 
2015 MSA Mobility Equipment Storage 0.51 

ACC Scenario 2 Total Cost: $36,348,000 8.98 
ACC Scenario 3 (72 F-35As) adds the following to Scenarios 1 and 2 

2015 New Squadron Operations and AMU facility 2.08 
2015 New 6-Bay Fight Simulator Facility 1.48 

ACC Scenario 3 Total Cost: $51,948,000 11.39 

Table 10-3.  Comparison of ACC Scenarios – Airfield Operations 

Aircraft ACC 
Scenario 1 

ACC 
Scenario 2 

ACC  
Scenario 3 

Based F-15E/SG 28,766 28,766 28,766 
Transients1 3,846 3,846 3,846 
F-35A 10,667 21,334 32,001 

Total 43,279 53,946 64,613 
Percent Increase from 

Baseline +32.7% +65.4% +98.1% 

Note:  1Transients include Gowen Field aircraft pattern work, F-15C, KC-135, C-21, 
A-10, and others. 

 

Table 10-4.  Proposed Personnel Changes:   
Mountain Home AFB 

Aircraft 
Baseline Proposed Scenarios 
F-15E/SG 
Personnel 

F-35A Personnel 
ACC 1 ACC 2 ACC 3 

F-15E/SG 1,306 1,306 1,306 1,306 
F-35A 0 532 1,064 1,596 
BOS Personnel N/A 53 106 159 

Total Personnel 1,306 1,891 2,476 3,061 
Net Change N/A +585 +1,170 +1,755 

 



 

 
ES-44 

ACC Scenario 3, total military personnel 
authorizations for the base would increase 
by 39 percent, with lesser increases for the 
other scenarios. 

10.5 MOUNTAIN HOME AFB 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSEQUENCES 

Noise and Land Use.  Mountain Home AFB 
accommodates a total of over 30,000 
military aircraft operations per year, 
including those by based F-15E/SGs, as well 
as transient aircraft.  These operations 
produce noise as reflected by the baseline 
65 dB DNL contour depicted in Figure 10-2.   

Figure 10-2.  Mountain Home AFB 
Comparison of Baseline and Projected 65 

dB DNL Noise Contours for All Scenarios 

 

This figure overlays the 65 dB DNL contours 
for all three ACC Scenarios at Mountain 
Home AFB.  As this comparison indicates, 
the 65 dB DNL contour from the scenarios 
would exceed the baseline, but not by 
much.  All off-base areas within the 65 dB 
DNL contour consist of open/agricultural 
lands.  No residential lands underlie the 
affected area, although a single ranch 
residence does occur to the west of the 
base and underlies the 75 to 80 dB DNL 
contours.  Land use defined under the Elmore County Air Base Hazard Zone has prevented encroachment and 
promoted compatible uses of private lands around the base. 

Table 10-5 on the next page shows, more acres would be affected by noise levels of 65 dB or greater under the 
ACC Scenarios compared to baseline.  No zoned residential areas would fall within the 65 dB DNL contours.  
Noise effects also include impacts from individual overflights.  As presented in Table 10-6, the F-35A would 
generally be louder than the F-15E/SGs under most modes of flight (except afterburner/take-off/re-entry/radar 
patterns) as measured by single overflight metrics (SEL and Lmax). 
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Table 10-6.  SEL and Lmax Comparison for Mountain Home AFB 

Condition 
Based F-15E/SG1 F-35A2 

SEL 
(dBA) 

Lmax 

(dBA) 
Power 
(%NC) 

Speed 
(kts) 

SEL 
(dBA) 

Lmax 
(dBA) 

Power 
(%NC) 

Speed 
(kts) 

Afterburner Take-off3 (1,000 feet AGL) 116 108 92% 300 116 113 100% 300 
Military Power Take-off3 (1,000 feet AGL) 116 108 92% 300 116 113 100% 300 
Arrival (non-break, through 1,000 feet AGL, gear down4) 104 95 83% 155 99 95 40% 180 
Overhead Break (downwind leg, 1,800 feet AGL, gear down) 80 73 72% 200 94 88 40% 200 
Low Approach and Go (downwind leg, 1,800 feet AGL, gear down) 96 87 82% 200 94 88 40% 210 
Re-entry Pattern (downwind leg, 1,300 feet AGL, gear up) 94 87 80% 300 84 79 30% 300 
Radar Pattern (downwind leg, 1,300 feet AGL, gear up) 97 90 82% 300 85 80 30% 250 
Mountain Home AFB nominal elevation = 2,996 feet MSL; Weather:  55°F, 47% Relative Humidity; SEL = Sound Exposure Level; Lmax = Maximum (instantaneous) Sound 
Level; dBA = A-Weighted Decibel; NC = Engine core revolutions per minute; kts = knots. 
Notes: 1Modeled F-15E/SG with F110-PW-229 engine. 2Modeled with reference acoustic data for an F-35A (Air Force 2009a). 3Power reduced from afterburner to 
military power prior to reaching 1,000 feet AGL. 4F-15E/SG values reflect gear-up conditions. 

Table 10-5.  Acreage, Population, and 
Households under 65-85 dB DNL Contours for 

Baseline and ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3 
(Proposed/Baseline) 

Contour Band 
(dB DNL)1 Acreage Population Households 

ACC Scenario 1 
65 – 70 9,056/8,504 0/0 0/0 
70 – 75 4,131/3,87 0/0 0/0 
75 – 80 1,445/1,292 3/3 1/1 
80 – 85 178/135 0/0 0/0 

85+ 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Total 14,810 3/3 1/1 

ACC Scenario 2 
65 – 70 9,658/8,504 0/0 0/0 
70 – 75 4,409/3,874 0/0 0/0 
75 – 80 1,602/1,292 3/3 1/1 
80 – 85 222/135 0/0 0/0 

85+ 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Total 15,891/13,805 3/3 1/1 

ACC Scenario 3 
65 – 70 10,275/8,504 0/0 0/0 
70 – 75 4,691/3,874 0/0 0/0 
75 – 80 1,746/1,292 3/3 1/1 
80 – 85 548/135 0/0 0/0 

85+ 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Total 17,260/13,805 3/3 1/1 

Note:  1Exclusive of upper bound for all bands. 
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Air Quality.  Under all three scenarios, emissions would increase for all major pollutant categories.  However, 
the area enjoys good air quality and none of the scenarios would introduce emissions that would affect regional 
air quality.  The area would remain in attainment for all federal and state air quality standards.  As an example, 
Table 10-7 presents the emissions from operations under ACC Scenario 3 which supports the largest number of 
aircraft and operations. 

Table 10-7.  Proposed Annual Operational Emissions under ACC Scenario 3 at Mountain Home AFB 

Activity 
Pollutants in Tons per Year 

CO NOx VOCs SOx PM10 PM2.5 CO2e
1 

Aircraft 49.98 207.86 2.10 5.19 0.73 0.73 68,569.89 
Engine Run-Ups  1.51 0.24 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.00 264.26 
AGE2 39.65 35.37 7.78 9.62 11.67 11.32 4,615.93 
POVs 109.66 4.95 6.37 0.11 0.29 0.29 5,270.28 

Total Annual ACC Scenario 3 Emissions 200.80 248.41 16.29 14.98 12.69 12.69 74,115.75 
Baseline Annual Emissions 514.34 421.22 61.43 13.46 28.57 22.51 68,582 

Net Change 715.13 669.63 77.72 28.44 41.26 35.20 142,698.21 
Major Source Threshold 250 250 250 250 250 250 - 

GHG Standard - - - - - - 25,000 
Notes: 
1CO2e = (CO2 * 1) + (CH4 * 21) + (N2O * 310), (40 CFR 98, Subpart A, Table A-1) in metric tons per year. 
2With the exception of SOx (which the JSF program office has not determined as of this date) these data reflect F-35A specific AGE equipment. 

Safety.  Construction and modification would be consistent with established safety protocols and would not 
increase safety risks.  The F-35A is a new type of aircraft; historical trends show that mishap rates of all types 
decrease the longer an aircraft is operational and as flight crews and maintenance personnel learn more about 
the aircraft’s capabilities and limitations.  The F-35A will have undergone extensive testing prior to the time the 
beddown would occur.  In addition, the F-35A engine is the product of 30 years of engineering, lessons learned 
from previous single engine aircraft, and an extensive, rigorous testing program.  Overall, the risks of an aircraft 
mishap are not expected to increase substantially. 

Biological Resources.  Under ACC Scenario 3, a total of 11.39 acres of previously disturbed ground would be 
affected.  This construction would not impact plants, wildlife, wetlands, or special status species.  Noise from 
aircraft operations would increase, but the wildlife in the area of Mountain Home AFB have become habituated 
to it.  As such, no impacts to wildlife, threatened and endangered species, wetlands, or plants would occur.  
Increased airfield operations would result in an increased opportunity for bird/wildlife-aircraft strikes to occur; 
however, use of higher altitudes by the F-35As would reduce potential strikes in altitude zones where birds 
mostly fly. 

Cultural and Traditional Resources.  There would be no impacts to National Register-eligible archaeological, 
architectural, or traditional cultural properties.  Letters sent to federally recognized American Indian Tribes 
initiated government-to-government consultation in January 2010, and consultation is on-going.  All 
consultation will be completed before publication of the Final EIS. 

Socioeconomics.  ACC Scenario 1 would result in an increase of 585 military and civilian personnel 
authorizations; with an annual increase of approximately $22.7 million in salaries.  As an indirect effect, this 
would result in an estimated increase of 240 jobs with $10.8 million in labor income.  ACC Scenario 2, with an 
increase of 1,170 military and civilian personnel authorizations, would result in $45.3 million in salaries directly 
and an estimated increase of 479 indirect jobs and $21.6 million in labor income.  ACC Scenario 3 would increase 
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military and civilian personnel authorizations by 1,755 with a payroll of $68.0 million in salaries.  ACC Scenarios 
1, 2, and 3 would also expend an estimated $17 million, $36 million, and $52 million in 2013 through 2015 for 
proposed construction projects. 

Environmental Justice.  Analysis shows that the total population of three persons affected by off-base noise of 
65 dB DNL or greater includes no minorities or low-income individuals.  As such, there would be no 
disproportionate effects on minority or low-income individuals under any of the scenarios. 

Ground Traffic and Transportation.  Short-term increases in construction traffic would not affect the Level of 
Service (LOS) under any scenario.  All three scenarios would increase traffic, particularly during peak hours.  ACC 
Scenarios 1 and 2 would result in traffic increases that exceed the primary LOS threshold, but not the secondary 
and more critical threshold.  ACC Scenario 3 would exceed both thresholds, resulting in a reduction of LOS for 
portions of the roadway network. 

Other Resources.  The EIS analyzed the potential environmental consequences of implementing ACC Scenarios 
1, 2, and 3 on three other resources:  geology, soils, and water (MH3.5 in the EIS); community facilities and 
public services (MH3.13); and hazardous materials and waste (MH3.15).  No aspect of the beddown scenarios 
would result in impacts to geology, soils, and water or hazardous materials and waste.  Addition of military 
personnel and dependents under all three scenarios would require the City of Mountain Home and Elmore 
County to adjust community and public services to these new levels.  However, both have the capacity to 
accommodate these changes without diminishment of current conditions. 
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Airspace and Range Use.  Figure 10-
3 depicts the main airspace and 
range units proposed for use by the 
F-35As.  Data presented in the figure 
includes total annual operations for 
all aircraft under baseline, ACC 
Scenarios 1, 2, and 3.  With addition 
of the F-35As, the total annual 
operations would increase in all 
airspace units under each proposed 
scenario.  The F-35As, however, 
would fly more time at higher 
altitudes than the F-15E/SGs, 
operating 80 percent of the time 
above 23,000 feet mean sea level 
(MSL) in comparison to 24 percent 
by the F-15E/SG. 

Required supersonic operations 
would be conducted only in Jarbidge 
and Owyhee, where supersonic 
flight is currently authorized.  
Supersonic flight would occur above 
15,000 feet MSL, with 90 percent 
occurring above 30,000 feet MSL.  
Supersonic flight over the Duck 
Valley Indian Reservation would 
continue to be prohibited. 

 

Figure 10-3.  Baseline and Proposed 
Operations and Noise Environment 

for Airspace Used by Mountain 
Home AFB 

 

Noise represents the primary effect of F-35A operations in the airspace units and over the ranges.  Under ACC 
Scenarios 1 and 2, subsonic noise would either not change or increases would be imperceptible.  Noise levels in 
Jarbidge North and Owyhee North would be 64 to 65 dB Ldnmr in these scenarios.  Under ACC Scenario 3, noise 
levels would increase imperceptibly by 2 dB in Owyhee North and Jarbidge North.  Noise levels would remain at 
or near below 45 dB Ldnmr in all scenarios for the other airspace units.  The number of sonic booms would 
increase 22 per month in Jarbidge North and 22 per month in Owyhee North under ACC Scenario 3. 
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Due to the generally high altitudes 
for F-35A operations, the large size 
of the airspace units, and the 
dispersed nature of overflights, 
operations by the F-35A would not 
substantially affect land use status, 
management, or recreation under 
the airspace units.  For similar 
reasons, no impacts to cultural or 
natural resources are expected. 

Under ACC Scenarios 2 and 3 under 
Owyhee and Jarbidge, persons on 
the ground would perceive an 
increase in noise.  While the 
population beneath the airspace is 
sparse, a few communities and two 
American Indian Reservations would 
be affected.  Such increases would 
likely add to the percentage of the 
population annoyed by aircraft 
noise.  For the Duck Valley Indian 
Reservation, continued adherence to 
avoidance requirements would limit 
the noise exposure to its residents.  
Persons recreating in special land 
use areas, such as wilderness areas, 
may consider additional noise 
especially intrusive.  A noticeable 
increase in sonic booms in the 
Jarbidge and Owyhee airspaces 
would add to this annoyance and 
sense of intrusion. 

Air quality under the airspace is generally good and without numerous large stationary sources.  F-35A 
operations would not contribute to any deterioration of air quality since more than 95 percent of the time they 
would fly above 3,000 feet AGL, the mixing height for emissions. 

No changes to airspace structure or management would occur with beddown of the F-35As.  Use of these long-
established airspace units and continued adherence to procedures and regulations would assure safe and 
efficient use.  No conflicts or increased safety risks would be anticipated. 
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11.0 SHAW AFB ALTERNATIVE OVERVIEW 
11.1 AIRCRAFT TRANSITION 

Shaw AFB would accommodate 24 (ACC Scenario 1), 48 (ACC Scenario 2), or 72 (ACC Scenario 3) F-35A aircraft.  
The F-16 mission and 72 aircraft currently at the installation would either be reassigned or retired.  Table 11-1 
presents the three F-35A beddown scenarios. 

Table 11-1.  Baseline and Proposed Aircraft Beddown 

Base 
Aircraft 

Drawdown 
F-35A Beddown Scenarios 

Total Net Change 
in Aircraft 

Based F-16 ACC 1 ACC 2 ACC 3 

Shaw AFB 72 
24   24 -48 

 48  48 -24 
  72 72 0 

 

 

Figure 11-1.  Shaw AFB Construction Projects – ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3 
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11.2 CONSTRUCTION 

A total of up to nine facility construction, modification, and renovation projects for each of the three ACC 
scenarios would be required to support beddown of the F-35As at Shaw AFB beginning in 2013 (Figure 11-1 and 
Table 11-2).  Approximately 5.5 acres of previously disturbed ground would be affected.  The primary difference 
between the three scenarios is the internal alteration of one Squadron Operations Facility per scenario (i.e., one 
for ACC Scenario 1; two for ACC Scenario 2; and three for ACC Scenario 3). 

Table 11-2. Proposed Construction and Modifications for Shaw AFB 

Year Action Total Affected 
Areas (acres) 

ACC Scenario 1 (24 F-35As) 
2013 Construction of a new F-35A 6-Bay Flight Simulator 2.15 
2013 Construction of a new F-35A 6-Bay Flight Simulator: roadways and new parking areas 0.89 
2013 Internal alteration of 1 Squadron Operation Facility, Building 1610 0 
2013 Internal alteration of 1 Aircraft Maintenance Unit (AMU), Building 1629 0 
2013 Internal alteration of Parts Storage Facility (Building 1614) 0 
2013 Alternative Location - New Parts Storage Facility 2.09 
2013 Repair Hayman Igloo 0.35 
2015 Addition and Alteration Various Facilities 0 

ACC Scenario 1 Total Cost: $22,150,000 5.48 
ACC Scenario 2 (48 F-35As) adds or revises the following to Scenario 1 

2013 Internal alteration of 2 Squadron Operation Facilities, Buildings 1605 and 1606 0 
2013 Internal alteration of 2 AMUs, Buildings 1627 & 1628 0 

ACC Scenario 2 Total Cost: $22,300,000 5.48 
ACC Scenario 3 (72 F-35As) adds or revises the following to Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 

2013 Internal alteration of 3 Squadron Operation Facilities, Buildings 1605, 1606, and 1610 0 
2013 Internal alteration of 3 AMUs, Buildings 1627, 1628, & 1629 0 

ACC Scenario 3 Total Cost: $22,450,000 5.48 
Note:  *Total calculation included above with construction of new flight simulator facility. 

11.3 AIRFIELD OPERATIONS 

The F-35As would employ generally similar take-off 
and landing procedures as currently used by the 
F-16s at Shaw AFB.  However, the new aircraft would 
fly fewer closed patterns overall, thereby reducing 
total airfield operations (Table 11-3).  Flight profiles 
would also vary somewhat from the F-16s, but the 
F-35As would adhere to existing restrictions and 
avoidance procedures.  About 0.6 percent of the 
time, the F-35A would fly between 10:00 p.m. and 
7:00 a.m., resulting in a decrease in total operations 
during environmental night under all scenarios. 

11.4 PERSONNEL 

Staffing levels to support operation and maintenance of 24 F-35As at Shaw AFB and the replacement of 72 
legacy aircraft would reduce personnel authorizations by 1,320 under ACC Scenario 1 (Table 11-4).  In the 
maximum case (ACC Scenario 3), the addition of 72 F-35As would decrease total personnel authorizations by 
150. 

Table 11-3. Comparison of ACC Scenarios – Airfield Operations 

Aircraft ACC 
Scenario 1  

ACC 
Scenario 2  

ACC 
Scenario 3  

Based F-16 -45,094 -45,094 -45,094 
Transients1 3,450 3,450 3,450 
F-35A 10,667 21,334 32,001 

Total 14,117 24,784 35,451 
Percent Change from Baseline -70.9% -48.9% -26.9% 

Note:  1Transients include visiting F-15C, KC-135, C-21, A-10, other. 
 

Table 11-4.  Proposed Military Personnel Changes:  Shaw AFB 

Aircraft 
Baseline Proposed Scenarios 

F-16 
Personnel  

F-35A Personnel  
ACC 1 ACC 2 ACC 3 

F-16 1,905 -1,905 -1,905 -1,905 
F-35A 0 532 1,064 1,596 
BOS Personnel N/A 53 106 159 

Total Personnel 1,905 585 1,170 1,755 
Net Change N/A -1,320 -735 -150 
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11.5 SHAW AFB ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSEQUENCES 

Noise and Land Use.  Shaw AFB currently 
accommodates over 48,000 total 
operations each year.  Combined with 
other based and transient military aircraft, 
the based F-16 operations produce noise 
as reflected by the baseline 65 dB DNL 
contour depicted in Figure 11-2.  Contours 
(65 dB DNL) for ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3 
are overlaid onto the baseline contour.  As 
this comparison shows, ACC Scenarios 1, 2, 
and 3 noise affects narrower but longer 
areas than baseline noise contours.  Much 
of the affected area would continue to 
consist of open/agricultural lands.  
Industrial lands off the ends of the base 
would continue to be affected by higher 
noise levels compared to baseline. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 11-2.  Shaw AFB Comparison of 
Baseline and Projected 65 dB DNL Noise 

Contours for All Scenarios 

 

 

Under ACC Scenario 1, the overall area and residential land use subject to noise levels 65 to 80 dB DNL would 
decrease.  Under ACC Scenarios 2 and 3, the overall area affected by noise levels of 65 dB DNL or greater would 
increase, but residential land use subject to noise levels 65 to 80 dB DNL would decrease (Table 11-5).  No 
residential areas would be newly subject to noise above 65 dB DNL under any scenario. 

Table 11-5.  Change in Acres of Defined Residential Land Use Within 
the 65 to 80 dB DNL Contour Area at Shaw AFB 

 Baseline (acres) Projected (acres) Change (acres) 
ACC Scenario 1 352 51 -301 
ACC Scenario 2 352 165 -187 
ACC Scenario 3 352 337 -15 
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As Table 11-6 shows, more acres would be 
affected by noise levels of 65 dB or greater from 
ACC Scenarios 2 and 3 compared to baseline.  
However, both population and numbers of 
households would fall below baseline levels for 
these scenarios. 

Noise effects also consider individual overflights.  
As presented in Table 11-7, the F-35A would 
generally be louder than the F-16s under most 
modes of flight (except re-entry and radar 
patterns) as measured by single overflight 
metrics (SEL and Lmax).                                                   .

Table 11-7.  SEL and Lmax Comparison for Shaw AFB 

Condition 
Based F-16C1 F-35A2 

SEL 
(dBA) 

Lmax 
(dBA) 

Power 
(%NC) 

Speed 
(kts) 

SEL 
(dBA) 

Lmax 
(dBA) 

Power 
(%NC) 

Speed 
(kts) 

Afterburner Take-off3 (1,000 feet AGL) 110 104 104% 300 118 115 100% 300 
Military Power Take-off3 (1,000 feet AGL) 110 104 104% 300 118 115 100% 300 
Departure Holddown (6,000 MSL, 5,758 AGL) 73 64 90% 350-400 85 77 55% 300-400 
Arrival (non-break, through 1,000 feet AGL, gear down)4 88 82 87% 180 99 95 40% 180 
Overhead Break (downwind leg, 1,800 feet AGL, gear down) 92 83 92% 200 94 88 40% 200 
Low Approach and Go (downwind leg, 1,800 feet AGL, gear down) 92 83 92% 200 94 88 40% 210 
Re-entry Pattern (downwind leg, 1,300 feet AGL, gear up) 90 83 92% 300 85 80 30% 300 
Radar Pattern (downwind leg, 1,300 feet AGL, gear up) 94 85 92% 250 85 80 30% 250 
Shaw AFB nominal elevation = 242 feet MSL; Weather:  63°F, 67% Relative Humidity; SEL = Sound Exposure Level; Lmax = Maximum (instantaneous) Sound Level; dBA = A-weighted decibel; 
NC = Engine core revolutions per minute; kts = knots. 
Notes: 1Modeled F-16C with F110-GE-100 engine.; 2Modeled with reference acoustic data for an F-35A (Air Force 2009a); 3Power reduced from afterburner to military power prior to 
reaching 1,000 feet AGL; 4F-16C values reflect gear up conditions. 

Table 11-6.  Off-Base Noise Exposure under 
ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3 for Shaw AFB 

(Proposed/Baseline) 
Contour Band 

(dB DNL)1 Acreage Population Households 

ACC Scenario 1 
65 – 70 2,176/3,464 725/1,453 278/541 
70 – 75 701/1,404 269/741 103/289 
75 – 80 112/208 46/105 15/35 
80 – 85 0/7 11/0 3/0 

85+ 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Total 2,989/5,083 1,051/2,299 399/865 

ACC Scenario 2 
65 – 70 3,909/3,464 1,124/1,453 426/541 
70 – 75 1,389/1,404 525/741 204/289 
75 – 80 362/208 132/105 48/35 
80 – 85 31/7 27/0 8/0 

85+ 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Total 5,691/5,083 1,808/2,299 686/865 

ACC Scenario 3 
65 – 70 5,531/3,464 1,477/1,453 555/541 
70 – 75 2,001/1,404 684/741 263/289 
75 – 80 618/208 236/105 90/35 
80 – 85 84/7 39/0 12/0 

85+ 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Total 8,234/5,083 2,436/2,299 923/865 

Note:  1Exclusive of upper bound for all bands. 
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Air Quality.  Under Scenarios 1 and 2, emissions would decrease for all pollutant categories.  In contrast, SOx 
would increase negligibly in Scenario 3.  No scenario would introduce emissions that would deteriorate regional 
air quality; the area would remain in attainment for all federal and state air quality standards.  As an example, 
Table 11-8 presents the emissions from operations under ACC Scenario 3 which involves the largest number of 
aircraft and operations. 

Table 11-8.  Proposed Annual Operational Emissions under ACC Scenario 3 at Shaw AFB 

Activity 
Pollutants in Tons per Year 

CO NOx VOCs SOx
1 PM10 PM2.5 CO2e

2 
Aircraft 72.09 200.60 2.47 92.94 6.38 6.19 68,789 
Engine Runups 1.44 0.24 0.04 0.36 0.01 0.01 249 
AGE2 19.83 17.68 1.07 4.98 1.61 1.56 4,616 
POVs 96.50 4.36 5.61 0.10 0.25 0.25 4,638 

Total Annual ACC Scenario 3 Emissions 189.85 222.88 9.18 98.38 8.26 8.01 78,292 
Baseline Annual Emissions 834.98 346.18 118.99 97.64 61.63 56.48 126,624 

Net Change -645.13 -123.30 -109.81 0.73 -53.37 -48.47 -48,332 
Major Source Threshold 250 250 250 250 250 250 - 

GHG Standard - - - - - - 25,000 
Notes:  
1CO2e = (CO2 * 1) + (CH4 * 21) + (N2O * 310), (40 CFR 98, Subpart A, Table A-1) in metric tons per year. 
2With the exception of SOx (which the JSF program office has not determined as of this date) these data reflect F-35A specific AGE 
equipment. 

Safety.  Construction and modification would be consistent with established safety protocols and would not 
increase safety risks.  The F-35A is a new type of aircraft; historical trends show that mishap rates of all types 
decrease the longer an aircraft is operational and as flight crews and maintenance personnel learn more about 
the aircraft’s capabilities and limitations.  The F-35A will have undergone extensive testing prior to the time the 
beddown would occur.  In addition, the F-35A engine is the product of 30 years of engineering, lessons learned 
from previous single-engine aircraft, and an extensive, rigorous testing program.  Overall, the risks of a mishap 
are not expected to increase substantially. 

Biological Resources.  Under ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3, construction would produce 5.48 acres of surface 
disturbance.  This construction would not impact plants, wildlife, wetlands, or special status species.  Noise from 
aircraft operations would increase under ACC Scenarios 2 and 3, but the wildlife in the area of Shaw AFB have 
become habituated to it.  As such, no impacts to wildlife or threatened and endangered species would occur.  
Decreased airfield operations would result in a decreased opportunity for bird/wildlife-aircraft strikes to occur.  
Similarly, more time spent at higher altitudes by the F-35As would reduce potential strikes in altitude zones 
where birds mostly fly. 

Cultural and Traditional Resources.  There would be no impacts to National Register-eligible archaeological, 
architectural, or traditional cultural properties.  Letters sent to federally recognized American Indian Tribes 
initiated government-to-government consultation in January 2010, and consultation is on-going.  All 
consultation will be completed before publication of the Final EIS. 

Socioeconomics.  ACC Scenario 1 would reduce military and BOS personnel associated with Shaw AFB by 1,320 
and decrease military payrolls by $50 million.  ACC Scenario 2 would reduce personnel by 735 and payroll by $27 
million; ACC Scenario 3 by 150 people and $4 million.  All scenarios would expend an estimated $22 million for 
the proposed projects.  However, the scenario would not impact regional employment, income, or regional 
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housing market.  The Shaw AFB area would likely provide the skilled workers for the temporary construction 
jobs. 

Environmental Justice.  Table 11-9 displays the total population, total minority population, percentage minority, 
total low-income population, and percent low-income for the areas in the vicinity of Shaw AFB affected by noise 
greater than or equal to 65 dB DNL.  As the data demonstrate, the percentage of minority populations affected 
under baseline conditions already greatly exceeds the state average of 33 percent.  This existing issue would be 
exacerbated under ACC Scenarios 1, 2, and 3.  Baseline low-income populations account for 20 percent of the 
affected population, or 5.7 percent above the state average.  All scenarios would add to this existing problem. 

Table 11-9.  Minority and Low-Income Populations 
Affected by Noise of 65 dB DNL or Greater at Shaw AFB 

 Total 
Population 

Minority 
Population 

Percent 
Minority 

Low-Income 
Population 

Percent  
Low-Income 

Baseline 2,299 1,078 48 447 20 
ACC Scenario 1 1,050 506 48 218 20 
ACC Scenario 2 1,808 869 48 367 20 
ACC Scenario 3 2,436 1,177 48 489 20 

Ground Traffic and Transportation.  Despite a negligible, short-term increase in construction traffic, no effects 
on the Level of Service (LOS) for any portion of the roadway network would be expected.  Under all scenarios, 
traffic would decrease.  Baseline personnel levels would decrease under all scenarios and would not affect any 
LOS thresholds. 

Other Resources.  The EIS analyzed the potential environmental consequences of implementing ACC Scenario 1, 
2, and 3 on three other resources:  geology, soils, and water (SH3.5 in the EIS); community facilities and public 
services (SH3.13); and hazardous materials and waste (SH3.15).  No aspect of the beddown scenarios would 
result in impacts to these resources. 
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Airspace and Range Use.  Figure 11-3 
depicts the main overland airspace and 
range units proposed for use by the 
F-35As.  Data presented in the figure 
include total annual operations for all 
aircraft under baseline, ACC Scenario 1, 
ACC Scenario 2, and ACC Scenario 3.  
Such operations would fall below 
baseline levels in ACC Scenario 1, but 
would increase under ACC Scenarios 2 
and 3.  The F-35As would also fly more 
time at higher altitudes than the legacy 
F-16s, operating 80 percent of the time 
above 23,000 feet mean sea level (MSL) 
in comparison to 10 to 30 percent by 
the F-16s. 

The F-35As from Shaw AFB would 
primarily use the existing Bulldog, 
Gamecock, Poinsett, and Coastal 
Townsend airspace units.  Dare County 
and Avon Park would receive limited 
use.  In all airspace units, operations per 
flying day would decrease and low-
altitude overflights would be reduced. 

 

 

Figure 11-3.  Baseline and Proposed 
Operations and Noise Environment for 

Airspace Used by Shaw AFB 

 

F-35As from Shaw AFB would also fly in overwater Warning Areas, although to a lesser degree than current use.  
Required supersonic operations would be conducted only in these Warning Areas, at least 15 nautical miles 
offshore or above 30,000 feet MSL. 

Noise represents the primary effect of F-35A operations in the airspace units and over the ranges.  For Bulldog, 
Coastal Townsend, and Gamecock, subsonic noise levels would increase perceptibly (i.e., 6 to 8 dB) under ACC 
Scenario 3.  None would exceed 65 dB Ldnmr, but Gamecock would be subject to 65 dB Ldnmr under Scenario 3.  
Although the Poinsett airspace and associated range would continue to experience noise levels of 68 dB Ldnmr, no 
change from baseline noise levels would occur under any scenario. 
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Due to the generally high altitudes for 
F-35A operations, the large size of the 
airspace units, and the dispersed nature 
of overflights, operations by the F-35A 
would not substantially affect land use 
status, management, or recreation 
under the airspace units.  For similar 
reasons, no impacts to cultural or 
natural resources are expected. 

In areas under Bulldog, Coastal 
Townsend, and Gamecock airspace, 
persons on the ground could perceive 
an increase in noise if ACC Scenario 3 
were implemented.  Such increases 
would likely add to the percentage of 
the population annoyed by aircraft 
noise.  Several communities underlie 
this airspace, including Hinesville with a 
population of more than 30,000.  
Persons recreating in special land use 
areas, such as state parks, may consider 
additional noise especially intrusive.  
The F-35As would continue to adhere to 
Federal Aviation Administration 
regulations for avoidance of 
communities and structures. 

Air quality under the airspace is 
generally good and without numerous 
large stationary sources.  F-35A 
operations would not contribute to any 
deterioration of air quality since more 

than 95 percent of the time they would fly above 3,000 feet AGL, the mixing height for emissions. 

Disproportionate impacts to minority and low-income populations would occur in Scenario 3 under the 
Gamecock airspace.  Noise would increase to 65 dB Ldnmr in that location. 

No changes to airspace structure or management would occur with beddown of the F-35As.  Use of these long-
established airspace units and continued adherence to procedures and regulations would assure safe and 
efficient use.  No conflicts or increased safety risks would be anticipated. 
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12.0 CUMULATIVE EFFECTS  
Cumulative effects can result from the interaction of the proposed action with past, present, and reasonably 
foreseeable future actions.  The goal of this analysis is to determine if such interactions produce greater impacts than 
would result from the proposed action (i.e., F-35A beddown) alone.  For each alternative location, an effort has been 
made to identify actions that overlap in time and/or location with the beddown.  In all cases, the effects of past 
actions, including aircraft operations, have been incorporated into the analysis of baseline conditions.  On-going and 
future actions that have a potential to interact with the proposed action are included in this cumulative analysis.  
Assessment of these cumulative effects enables decision-makers to have the most current information available so 
that they can evaluate the environmental consequences of the beddown of the F-35A aircraft. 

All of the six alternative locations consist of active, dynamic military installations.  At each, numerous on-going and 
planned construction and infrastructure projects could occur during the same time period as slated for F-35A 
construction.  These projects range from small renovations to road realignments to major facility construction.  In all 
cases, the analysis demonstrated that none of these on-installation actions would be expected to result in more than 
negligible impacts individually or cumulatively.  All the actions affect very specific, circumscribed areas geographically 
separated from F-35A renovations, and the magnitude of the actions is minimal.  Short duration, temporary increases 
in localized noise, air emissions, and traffic would occur, but the combined effects would remain well below any 
standards or regulatory thresholds.  For this reason, the following discussion focuses on the potential cumulative 
effects of actions affecting the airspace associated with each alternative location.  McEntire JNGB and Shaw AFB are 
discussed together since the same cumulative actions apply to both. 

12.1 BURLINGTON AGS  

Two ongoing projects apply to the airspace—the Condor MOA expansion proposal and construction of wind turbines.  
The wind turbine projects would not affect airspace management or use in the Condor MOA. Changes to the Condor 
MOA would also have little cumulative effect when considered with the F-35A beddown at Burlington AGS.  Under 
this proposal, Condor 1 and 2 MOAs would be combined and the floor of the MOA would be lowered.  Since F-35A 
aircraft would fly mostly at altitudes above 23,000 feet MSL, noise levels from the combined actions would be less 
than 45 dB Ldnmr.  

12.2 HILL AFB 

No cumulative airspace actions would apply to Hill AFB at this time. 

12.3 JACKSONVILLE AGS 

No cumulative airspace actions would apply to Jacksonville AGS at this time. 

12.4 McENTIRE JNGB AND SHAW AFB 

One airspace proposal, designated the Airspace Training Initiative, is in process.  This on-going initiative involves 
numerous modifications to the Bulldog MOAs, and could permit the F-35As from McEntire JNGB or Shaw AFB (or 
both) to use the airspace more extensively than proposed in this beddown EIS.  Should it be determined that the 
F-35A needed to use this modified airspace differently at some point in the future, separate environmental analysis 
would be required. 
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Since McEntire JNGB and Shaw AFB are within close proximity to one another, they use similar airspace.  Beddown of 
the F-35A at both locations could alter use of the airspace.  It is possible that under the F-35A basing, McEntire JNGB 
and Shaw AFB could receive up to 72 F-35A aircraft.  Combined operations from both installations would affect 
airspace both installations currently use (Poinsett, Bulldog, Coastal Townsend, and Gamecock), resulting in 
cumulative noise levels from 64 dB Ldnmr in Bulldog to 71 dB Ldnmr in Poinsett.  These cumulative noise levels would 
represent substantial and perceptible increase of 3 to 9 dB.  While no land status would change and few communities 
would be affected (most of Poinsett is a training range with no communities), these increases in noise would generate 
notably higher degrees of annoyance among underlying populations.  Minorities and low-income populations 
would not be disproportionately affected by noise in the areas under Poinsett or Coastal Townsend.  Since small, 
dispersed minority and low income populations with proportions above the state average exist under Gamecock 
and noise levels would increase 9 dB to 66 Ldnmr, the potential exists for disproportionate impacts to minority 
and low-income populations under the Gamecock airspace.   

12.5 MOUNTAIN HOME AFB 

Mountain Home AFB is an active military installation that undergoes continual changes in mission and in training 
requirements.  A series of aircraft beddown and other decision over the past decade created the current operational 
and environmental conditions for Mountain Home AFB and its associated training airspace.  In addition, a total of 34 
proposed construction projects independent of the F-35A beddown are ongoing or planned (such as the USAF-led 
Royal Saudi Air Force (RSAF) F-15SA basing) at Mountain Home AFB.  Other on-going maintenance and repair 
activities are also likely to occur at the base during this period. None of these actions would be expected to result in 
more than negligible impacts individually or cumulatively since they affect very specific, circumscribed areas 
geographically separated from F-35A renovations. Short duration, temporary increases in localized noise, air 
emissions, and traffic would occur, but the combined effects would remain well below any standards or regulatory 
thresholds. 

One reasonably foreseeable action, Air Education and Training Command’s (AETC) F-35A Training proposal, could 
cumulatively interact with the proposed action if the Boise Air Terminal were selected for beddown of up to 72 F-35A 
aircraft.  Under the AETC proposal, the F-35As from the Idaho ANG could conduct up to 21,272 annual 
operations at Mountain Home AFB, particularly pattern work and low approaches and departures.  Combined 
with any ACC scenario under the proposed action, these activities would substantially increase operations at the 
base.  When combined with ACC Scenario 3 (32,001 airfield operations), operations at the airfield would 
increase by 53,273 operations or 163 percent over the no action.  Addition of this many operations would 
expand the area affected by 65 dB DNL or greater by 4,842 acres.  While such an expansion would occur, the 
zoning around the base has precluded residential development and establishment of schools and hospitals, thereby 
limiting the potential for additive effects from the airfield noise.   

In the airspace, the maximum combined subsonic noise levels in the Jarbidge and Owyhee airspace would be 67 
and 68 Ldnmr, respectively.  All other noise levels would be much less than 65 Ldnmr (from 45 to 53 Ldnmr).   The 
noise increase of 3 to 4 dB would be perceptible under Jarbidge North and Owyhee North, as would the 9 dB 
increase under the Saddle MOA.  However, few people would be affected by the increase in noise as population 
is low in these areas.  Increase in noise would not affect the Duck Valley Indian Reservation under the Owyhee 
North MOA as aircraft do not fly within 5 miles of Owyhee, NV and per the 1996 settlement agreement, 
Mountain Home AFB agreed to fly no lower than 15,000 feet AGL over the reservation barring national security 
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contingencies.  Cumulative supersonic noise levels from the use of the airspace would increase 5 dB CDNL over 
baseline in the Owyhee North airspace and 3 to 4 dB CDNL in Jarbidge North.  Sonic booms would increase, on 
average, by 59 booms per month, or about 134 percent over no action.  In Owyhee North, sonic booms would, 
on average, increase by 55 per month or about 130 percent over no action.  These changes in the number of 
booms would be perceptible and likely cause annoyance in people underlying the airspace.  No supersonic 
operations are permitted over the Duck Valley Indian Reservation at any time; therefore, there would be no 
increase in sonic booms with both proposals.   

If both the F-35A operational beddown and the RSAF basing actions were to occur, there would be substantial 
increases in the number of aircraft based at Mountain Home AFB, in airfield and airspace operations, and in 
personnel and construction.  Issues related to adequate ramp space for aircraft and security along the flightline 
could occur if both actions were to take place.  Maintenance of aircraft and disposal of hazardous materials and 
waste would occur in accordance with existing plans and procedures; therefore there would be no impacts due 
to an increase in aircraft at the base.  Construction for both actions would occur in previously disturbed areas 
and no adverse impacts would occur to soils, water, hazardous waste management, biological or cultural 
resources.  Neither action separately or together would negatively impact on-base or off-base housing, or 
community and infrastructure.   

For subsonic noise, the maximum combined noise levels in the Jarbidge North and Owyhee North airspace 
would be 68 Ldnmr.  All other noise levels would be less than 65 Ldnmr (from 46 to 48 Ldnmr).   Supersonic noise levels 
in in Jarbidge North and Owyhee North would increase by 4 to 5 dB.  In Jarbidge North under ACC Scenario 3 
combined with the RSAF proposal, sonic booms would increase, on average, by 40 booms per month, or about 
91 percent over no action.  In Owyhee North, booms would, on average, increase by 39 per month or about 87 
percent over no action.  As with subsonic noise, the increase would be perceptible, however, few people would 
be affected.  No change would occur to noise on the Duck Valley Indian Reservation or disproportionally affect 
other minority or low-income populations. 

With the addition of all three actions--operational F-35As at Mountain Home AFB (up to 72 aircraft), training F-
35A aircraft from the Boise AGS (72 aircraft), and 18 RSAF F-15SA aircraft, total training operations by the Air 
Force would increase by approximately 42,000 (increasing 126 percent compared to the no action).  The 
maximum combined subsonic noise levels in Jarbidge North and Owyhee North would be 69 dB Ldnmr and 68 dB 
Ldnmr, respectively.  Cumulative noise levels from supersonic activity in the airspace would increase by 4 dB CDNL 
in Owyhee North and by 5 dB CDNL in Jarbidge North.  Sonic booms per day would increase by 167 percent 
beneath Owyhee North MOA (approximately 3 per day) and by 180 percent (3.6 per day) in Jarbidge North. 
These changes in the number of booms would be perceptible and likely cause annoyance in people underlying 
the airspace.  No supersonic operations are permitted over the Duck Valley Indian Reservation at any time; 
therefore, there would be no increase in sonic booms or supersonic noise.  Overall, these changes in the noise 
levels would be perceptible. Coordination with affected communities and jurisdictions on potential avoidance 
procedures could provide some reduction in impacts for selected locations but would not tend to reduce noise 
to quiet levels.  Capacity of various MOAs to support combined operations safely may require further 
consideration. Higher levels of activity could add to the workload of air traffic controllers and generate a need 
for additional airspace management personnel.  Therefore, cumulative impacts from all actions would be 



 

 

ES-61 

adverse but would not exceed significance thresholds for safety, land use, environmental justice or biological or 
cultural resources. 

13.0 SIMPLIFIED COMPARISON OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSEQUENCES BY ALTERNATIVE AND SCENARIO 

This section presents a comparative analysis of the alternative locations and aircraft beddown scenarios 
presented in the Draft EIS.  The decisions to be made associated with the EIS are: 

• Where to base operational F-35A aircraft. 

• How many aircraft to be beddown at the selected alternative location or locations. 

• What actions could be implemented to avoid or reduce, to the extent practicable, significant 
environmental impacts? 

In addition to these decisions regarding the F-35A operational aircraft, the on-going dynamics of an active 
military base occur at each alternative location.  The most noticeable of these activities will be the retirement 
and/or reassignment of legacy aircraft. 

Environmental consequences for each of the six operational basing alternatives are summarized in this section.  
In each case, the baseline conditions are presented first, followed by the estimated environmental effects for 
the specific aircraft scenario.  Each beddown scenario and each alternative basing location will have different 
environmental results, as described in the Draft EIS and summarized in this Executive Summary.  This section 
presents a color chart (Figure 13-1) and a table (Table 13-1) that summarizes the consequences for each 
resource.  This table provides the basis for assignment of the colors for each alternative location and relevant 
training aircraft scenarios.  The colors represent the following: 

• Green – Analysis demonstrates some beneficial or adverse environmental consequences, with the 
overall result being neither beneficial nor adverse. 

• Tan – Analysis identifies potential adverse environmental consequences, burdens on the resource, or 
issues with the resource. 

• Yellow – Analysis identified unavoidable adverse environmental impacts. 

Split boxes represent a designation combining two categories presented above.  Some of the impacts would fall 
into one category, with others falling in a different category.  Therefore, it is not certain what the overall impact 
to the resource would be as a result of implementing the proposed action.  Each color on the chart is derived 
from analysis presented in the Draft EIS.   

NEPA requires focused analyses on the areas and resources, such as wildlife or socioeconomics which are 
potentially affected by the proposed action or an alternative.  Because the F-35A is a new aircraft that is under 
development, some data normally used to predict noise, air quality, and safety conditions cannot be obtained at 
this time.  The data used in this Draft EIS represent the best available information on the aircraft components, 
engine, flight characteristics, training airspace, and other requirements.  For the beddown alternatives and 
scenarios identified for this proposed action, such summaries and comparisons are presented in Table 13-1. 
Comparing and differentiating among alternatives comprise a fundamental premise of the NEPA process.   



 

 ES-62 

 

Alternative 

Ai
rs

pa
ce

 

N
oi

se
 

Ai
r Q

ua
lit

y 

Sa
fe

ty
 

G
eo

lo
gy

, S
oi

ls
, 

an
d 

W
at

er
 

Te
rr

es
tr

ia
l  

Co
m

m
un

iti
es

 

W
et

la
nd

s 

T&
E 

Sp
ec

ie
s 

Cu
ltu

ra
l a

nd
 

Tr
ad

iti
on

al
 

Re
so

ur
ce

s1  

La
nd

 U
se

2  

So
ci

oe
co

no
m

ic
s 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l 
Ju

st
ic

e 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 

Fa
ci

lit
ie

s &
 

Pu
bl

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 

H
az

ar
do

us
 

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
 

W
as

te
 

Burlington AGS Base 
Baseline                
18 Aircraft                
24 Aircraft                
Burlington AGS Airspace 
Baseline     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
18 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
24 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
Hill AFB Base 
Baseline                
24 Aircraft                
48 Aircraft                
72 Aircraft                
Hill AFB Airspace 
Baseline     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
24 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
48 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
72 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
Jacksonville AGS Base 
Baseline                
18 Aircraft                
24 Aircraft                
Jacksonville AGS Airspace 
Baseline     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
18 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
24 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
McEntire JNGB Base 
Baseline                
18 Aircraft                
24 Aircraft                
McEntire JNGB Airspace 
Baseline     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
18 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
24 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
Mountain Home AFB Base 
Baseline                
24 Aircraft                
48 Aircraft                
72 Aircraft                
Mountain Home AFB Airspace 
Baseline     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
24 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
48 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
72 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
Shaw AFB Base 
Baseline                
24 Aircraft                
48 Aircraft                
72 Aircraft                
Shaw AFB Airspace 
Baseline     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
24 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
48 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 
72 Aircraft     N/A  N/A    N/A  N/A N/A N/A 

Figure 13-1.  Simplified Comparison of Environmental Consequences 
of Beddown Alternatives and Scenarios 

 Analysis demonstrates 
some beneficial or 
adverse environmental 
consequences, with 
the overall result being 
neither beneficial nor 
adverse. 

 
 
 

  
 Analysis identifies 

potential adverse 
environmental 
consequences, 
burdens on the 
resource, or issues 
with the resource. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 Analysis has identified 

unavoidable adverse 
environmental impact. 

 
 
  
Split boxes represent a 
designation combining two 
categories presented 
above.  Some of the 
impacts would fall into one 
category, with others falling 
in a different category.  
Therefore, it is not certain 
what the overall impact to 
the resource would be as a 
result of implementing the 
proposed action.  Each color 
on the chart is derived from 
analysis presented in the 
Draft EIS. 

 

Notes: 

(1) Split tan/green 
designations mean that 
American Indian 
consultation is on-going 
and issues may be 
identified. 

(2) Noise drives the yellow 
or tan coding for bases 
due to land use 
incompatibility. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.1 HL3.1 JX3.1 MC3.1 MH3.1 SH3.1 
Airspace 
Management 
and Use 
 

Base 
• No adverse impacts to 

airspace management 
and use within the local 
air traffic environment.  

• 2.3 percent decrease in 
total annual airfield 
operations under 
Scenario 1 and 0.7 
percent decrease under 
Scenario 2. 

Airspace: 
• No change to current 

configuration of 
airspace under either 
scenario. 

• 7 percent decrease in 
total operations under 
Scenario 1 and 19 
percent increase under 
Scenario 2.  

• No adverse impacts on 
airspace use and 
management. 

Base 
• No adverse impacts to 

airspace management and 
use within the local air 
traffic environment.   

• 50 percent decrease in total 
annual airfield operations 
under Scenario 1; 27.2 
percent decrease under 
Scenario 2; and 4.4 percent 
decrease under Scenario 3. 

Airspace: 
• No change to current 

configuration of airspace 
under any scenarios. 

• 61 percent decrease in total 
operations under Scenario 
1; 37 percent decrease 
under Scenario 2; and 13 
percent decrease for 
Scenario 3. 

• No adverse impacts on 
airspace use and 
management. 

Base: 
• No adverse impacts to 

airspace management and 
use within the local air 
traffic environment.  

• 1.4 percent decrease in 
total annual operations 
under Scenario 1 and 0.06 
percent increase under 
Scenario 2. 

Airspace: 
• No change to current 

configuration of airspace 
under any scenarios.  

• 4 percent increase in total 
operations under Scenario 
1 and 10 percent increase 
under Scenario 2. 

• No adverse impacts on 
airspace use and 
management.  

Base: 
• No adverse impacts to 

airspace management 
and use within the local 
air traffic environment.  

• 21 percent decrease in 
total annual airfield 
operations under 
Scenario 1 and 15.2 
percent decrease under 
Scenario 2.  

Airspace: 
• No change to current 

configuration of 
airspace under any 
scenarios. 

• 7 percent decrease in 
total operations under 
Scenario 1 and 6 
percent decrease under 
Scenario 2.  

• No adverse impacts on 
airspace use and 
management. 

Base: 
• No adverse impacts to 

airspace management and 
use within the local air 
traffic environment.  

• 32.7 percent increase in 
total annual airfield 
operations under 
Scenario 1; 65.4 percent 
increase under Scenario 2; 
and 98.1 percent increase 
under Scenario 3.  

Airspace: 
• No change to current 

configuration of airspace 
under any scenarios.   

• 13 percent increase in total 
operations under 
Scenario 1; 26 percent 
increase under Scenario 2; 
and 39 percent increase 
under Scenario 3.  

• No adverse impacts on 
airspace use and 
management. 

Base: 
• No adverse impacts to 

airspace management 
and use within the local 
air traffic environment.  

• 70.9 percent decrease 
in total annual airfield 
operations under 
Scenario 1; 48.9 percent 
decrease under 
Scenario 2; and 27.1 
percent decrease under 
Scenario 3. 

Airspace: 
• No change to current 

configuration of 
airspace under any 
scenarios. 

• 30 percent decrease in 
total operations under 
Scenario 1; 21 percent 
increase under 
Scenario 2; and 12 
percent decrease under 
Scenario 3.  

• No adverse impacts on 
airspace use and 
management.  
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.2 HL3.2 JX3.2 MC3.2 MH3.2 SH3.2 
Noise 
 

Base: 
• Scenario 1: 

Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  +289 
Population:  +1,820 
Households:  +938 
Representative 
Receptors:  +6 

• Scenario 2: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  +672 
Population:  +2,863 
Households:  +1,366 
Representative 
Receptors:  +7 

Airspace: 
• Subsonic: 

Perceptible increase in 2 
airspace units. 

• Supersonic: 
Supersonic events 
would not affect 
populations, 
communities, special 
land uses, or other 
resources. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1: 

Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  -1,166 
Population:  -2,552 
Households:  -874 
Representative 
Receptors:  -9 

• Scenario 2: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  -490 
Population:  -790 
Households:  -275 
Representative 
Receptors:  -2 

• Scenario 3: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  +183 
Population:  +1,103 
Households:  +360 
Representative 
Receptors:  no change 

Airspace: 
• Subsonic: 

Perceptible increase in 3 
airspace units. 

• Supersonic: 
Sonic booms per month 
decrease by 194, 161, and 
141 in Scenarios 1, 2, and 3, 
respectively. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1: 

Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  -1,512 
Population:  -39 
Households:  -12 
Representative 
Receptors:  -2 

• Scenario 2: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  -1,057 
Population:  -10 
Households:  -3 
Representative 
Receptors:  -2 

Airspace: 
• Subsonic: 

Perceptible increase in 1 
airspace unit. 

• Supersonic: 
Supersonic events would 
not affect populations, 
communities, special land 
uses, or other resources. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1: 

Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  -2,728 
Population:  -370 
Households:  -131 
Representative 
Receptors:  -6 

• Scenario 2: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  -2,229 
Population:  -311 
Households:  -110 
Representative 
Receptors:  -3 

Airspace: 
• Subsonic: 

Perceptible increase in 1 
airspace unit. 

• Supersonic: 
Supersonic events 
would not affect 
populations, 
communities, special 
land uses, or other 
resources. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1: 

Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  +1,005 
Population:  0 
Households:  0 
Representative 
Receptors: +1 

• Scenario 2: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  +2,086 
Population:  0 
Households:  0 
Representative 
Receptors:  +1 

• Scenario 3: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL or 
greater: 

Acres:  +3,455 
Population:  0 
Households:  0 
Representative 
Receptors:  +1 

Airspace: 
• Subsonic: 

No perceptible increases in 
airspace units. 

• Supersonic: 
Sonic booms per month 
increase by 9, 15, and 22 
for Owyhee North under 
Scenarios 1, 2, and 3.  
Sonic booms increase by 7, 
13, and 22 for Jarbidge 
North in Scenarios 1, 2, 
and 3, respectively. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1: 

Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  -2,094 
Population:  -1,248 
Households:  -466 
Representative 
Receptors:  -9 

• Scenario 2: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  +608 
Population:  -491 
Households:  -179 
Representative 
Receptors:  -4 

• Scenario 3: 
Affected by 65 dB DNL 
or greater: 

Acres:  +3,151 
Population:  +146 
Households:  +58 
Representative 
Receptors:  -2 

Airspace: 
• Subsonic: 

Perceptible increase in 3 
airspace units. 

• Supersonic: 
Supersonic events 
would not affect 
populations, 
communities, special 
land uses, or other 
resources. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.3 HL3.3 JX3.3 Mc3.3 MH3.3 SH3.3 
Air Quality 
 

Base: 
• Under both scenarios, 

emissions would not be 
introduced that would 
exceed threshold levels 
or would substantially 
deteriorate regional air 
quality.  

• Area is in attainment for 
all criteria pollutants; no 
conformity 
determination required. 

• Regional emissions of 
CO2e would 
incrementally decrease 
under Scenario 1 and 
increase under Scenario 
2. 

Airspace: 
• Under both scenarios, 

emissions within the 
training airspace would 
be negligible because 
over 95 percent of the 
operations would occur 
well above the mixing 
height. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• For all scenarios, emissions 

would not reach or exceed 
established de minimis 
thresholds for criteria 
pollutants currently in 
nonattainment or 
maintenance; therefore, no 
conformity determination 
required. 

• Regional emissions of CO2e 
with construction and 
operations activities from all 
three scenarios would 
decrease. 

Airspace: 
• Under all scenarios, 

emissions within the 
training airspace would be 
negligible because over 95 
percent of the operations 
would occur well above the 
mixing height. 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1 and 2, 

emissions would decrease 
when compared to 
baseline conditions.  
Scenarios 1 and 2 would 
not introduce emissions 
that would substantially 
deteriorate regional air 
quality. 

• Area is in attainment for all 
criteria pollutants; no 
conformity determination 
required. 

• Regional emissions of CO2e 
with construction and 
operations activities from 
all three scenarios would 
decrease. 

Airspace: 
• Under both scenarios, 

emissions within the 
training airspace would be 
negligible because over 95 
percent of the operations 
would occur well above 
the mixing height. 

 

Base: 
• Under both scenarios, 

emissions would 
decrease and would not 
introduce emissions 
that would exceed 
threshold levels or 
would substantially 
deteriorate regional air 
quality.  

• Area is in attainment for 
all criteria pollutants; no 
conformity 
determination required. 

• Regional emissions CO2e 
would incrementally 
decrease under both 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Under both scenarios, 

emissions within the 
training airspace would 
be negligible because 
over 95 percent of the 
operations would occur 
well above the mixing 
height. 

 

Base: 
• Under all scenarios, 

emissions would increase 
when compared to 
baseline conditions; 
however, these emissions 
would not exceed 
threshold levels and would 
not degrade regional air 
quality. 

• Area is in attainment for all 
criteria pollutants; no 
conformity determination 
required. 

• Regional emissions of CO2e 
would incrementally 
increase under all 
scenarios.   

Airspace: 
• Under all scenarios, 

emissions within the 
training airspace would be 
negligible because over 95 
percent of the operations 
would occur well above 
the mixing height. 

 
 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1 and 

2, emissions would 
decrease when 
compared to baseline 
conditions. 

• For Scenario 3, all 
emissions except for SOx 
would decrease; 
however, these 
emissions would not 
exceed threshold levels 
and would not degrade 
regional air quality. 

• Area is in attainment for 
all criteria pollutants; no 
conformity 
determination required. 

• Regional emissions of 
CO2 and other GHGs 
would incrementally 
decrease under all 
scenarios.  

Airspace: 
• Under all scenarios, 

emissions within the 
training airspace would 
be negligible because 
over 95 percent of the 
operations would occur 
well above the mixing 
height. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.4 HL3.4 JX3.4 Mc3.4 MH3.4 SH3.4 
Aircraft Safety 
 

Base: 
• Total annual airfield 

operations for based 
fighter aircraft would 
decrease by 2.3 percent 
and 0.7 percent under 
Scenarios 1 and 2, 
respectively, with 
commensurate 
decrease in mishap 
potential. 

Airspace: 
• All current fire risk 

management 
procedures would 
remain unaffected due 
to the F-35A basing.   

• No increase in flare use. 
• Probability of flare 

debris strike negligible 
(0.0021/year). 

• Potential decrease of 
bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strike hazards and 
aircraft mishaps below 
baseline levels. 

Base: 
• Total annual airfield 

operations for based fighter 
aircraft would decrease by 
50.1, 27.2, and 4.4 percent 
under Scenarios 1, 2, and 3, 
respectively, with 
commensurate decrease in 
mishap potential. 

Airspace: 
• All current fire risk 

management procedures 
would remain unaffected 
due to the F-35A basing. 

• No increase in flare use. 
• Probability of flare debris 

strike negligible 
(0.00044/year). 

• Potential decrease of 
bird/wildlife-aircraft strike 
hazards and aircraft mishaps 
below baseline levels. 

Base: 
• Total annual airfield 

operations for based 
fighter aircraft would 
decrease by 1.4 percent 
under Scenario 1 and 
increase 0.06 percent for 
Scenario 2, with with 
relatively no change. 

Airspace: 
• All current fire risk 

management procedures 
would remain unaffected 
due to the F-35A basing.   

• No increase in flare use. 
• Probability of flare debris 

strike is zero. 
• No anticipated changes to 

bird/wildlife-aircraft strike 
hazards and aircraft 
mishaps below baseline 
levels.  

 
 

Base: 
• Total annual airfield 

operations for based 
fighter aircraft would 
decrease by 21.0 and 
15.2 percent under 
Scenarios 1 and 2, 
respectively, with 
commensurate 
decrease in mishap 
potential. 

Airspace: 
• All current fire risk 

management 
procedures would 
remain unaffected due 
to the F-35A basing.   

• No increase in flare use. 
• Probability of flare 

debris strike negligible 
(0.0011/year). 

• Potential decrease of 
bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strike hazards and 
aircraft mishaps below 
baseline levels. 

Base: 
• Total airfield operations 

would increase by 32.7, 
65.4, and 98.1 percent 
under Scenarios 1, 2, and 
3, respectively, with a 
commensurate increase in 
the safety risk to aircrews 
and personnel due to the 
increased accident and 
mishap potential.   

Airspace: 
• All current fire risk 

management procedures 
would remain unaffected 
due to the F-35A basing.   

• Because no replacement of 
aircraft, minor increase in 
use of flares with 
additional aircraft. 

• Probability of flare debris 
strike negligible 
(0.00035/year). 

• Potential increase to 
bird/wildlife-aircraft strike 
hazards and aircraft 
mishaps above baseline 
levels. 

Base: 
• Total annual airfield 

operations for based 
fighter aircraft would 
decrease by 70.9, 48.9, 
and 27.1 percent under 
Scenarios 1, 2, and 3, 
respectively, with 
commensurate 
decrease in mishap 
potential. 

Airspace: 
• All current fire risk 

management 
procedures would 
remain unaffected due 
to the F-35A basing.   

• No increase in flare use. 
• Probability of flare 

debris strike negligible 
(0.0016/year). 

• Potential decrease of 
bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strike hazards and 
aircraft mishaps below 
baseline levels. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.5 HL3.5 JX3.5 Mc3.5 MH3.5 SH3.5 
Geology, Soils, 
and Water 
 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1 and 

2, there would be 
negligible surface 
disturbance and no 
increase in impervious 
surfaces. 

• For all scenarios, 
construction would take 
place internally within 
existing facilities and 
geology, topography, 
soils, surface water, 
groundwater, and 
floodplains would not 
be adversely impacted.  

Airspace: 
• Not Applicable. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1:  total surface 

disturbance – 3.50 acres, 
total new impervious surfaces 
– 0.3 acres; Scenario 2:  total 
surface disturbance – 4.27 
acres, total new impervious 
surfaces – 0.5 acres; 
Scenario 3:  total surface 
disturbance – 5.25 acres, 
total new impervious surfaces 
– 0.68 acres. 

• Construction would occur on 
areas of the base that have 
been previously disturbed. 

• No adverse impacts to 
geology, topography, soils, 
surface water, groundwater, 
and floodplains. 

Airspace: 
• Not Applicable. 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1 and 2, 

there would be negligible 
surface disturbance and 
no increase in impervious 
surfaces. 

• Stormwater impacts to 
surface water would be 
minimized with best 
management practices. 

• No adverse impacts to 
geology, topography, 
soils, surface water, 
groundwater, and 
floodplains. 

Airspace: 
• Not Applicable. 
 

Base: 
• Under both scenarios 

0.76 acres would be 
disturbed and 0.06 acre 
of new impervious 
surface would be 
added. 

• Stormwater impacts to 
surface water would be 
minimized with best 
management practices. 

• No adverse impacts to 
geology, topography, 
soils, surface water, 
groundwater, and 
floodplains. 

Airspace: 
• Not Applicable. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1:  total surface 

disturbance = 3.17 acres, total 
new impervious surfaces = 0.83 
acres; Scenario 2:  total surface 
disturbance = 8.98 acres, total 
new impervious surfaces = 2.63 
acres; Scenario 3:  total surface 
disturbance = 11.39 acres, total 
new impervious surfaces = 2.81 
acres 

• Stormwater impacts to surface 
water would be managed with 
best management practices. 

• No adverse impacts to geology, 
topography, soils, surface 
water, groundwater, and 
floodplains. 

Airspace: 
• Not Applicable.  

Base: 
• Under all scenarios there 

would be 5.48 acres of 
surface disturbance and 
2.61 acres of new 
impervious surfaces. 

• Stormwater impacts to 
surface water would be 
managed with best 
management practices. 

• No adverse impacts to 
geology, topography, 
soils, surface water, 
groundwater, and 
floodplains. 

Airspace: 
• Not Applicable. 

Terrestrial 
Communities 
 
 
 

Base: 
• No impacts to terrestrial 

vegetation or wildlife 
habitat under either 
scenario. 

• Decreased operations 
would result in a 
decreased opportunity 
for bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strikes to occur. 

Airspace: 
• Impacts to wildlife from 

changes in airspace 
operations would be 
minimal under both 
scenarios. 

Base: 
• No impacts to terrestrial 

vegetation or wildlife from 
construction under all 
scenarios.  

• Decreased operations would 
result in a decreased 
opportunity for bird/wildlife- 
aircraft strikes to occur.  

Airspace: 
• Impacts to wildlife from 

changes in subsonic and 
supersonic operations would 
be minimal under all 
scenarios. 

Base: 
• Impacts to terrestrial 

vegetation would be 
minor. 

• Decreased operations 
would result in a 
decreased opportunity 
for bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strikes under Scenario 1 
and could negligibly 
increase under Scenario 2 

Airspace: 
• Impacts to wildlife would 

be minimal. 
• No supersonic operations 

over land. 
 

Base: 
• Impacts to terrestrial 

vegetation would be 
minor. 

• Decreased operations 
would result in a 
decreased opportunity 
for bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strikes. 

Airspace: 
• Impacts to wildlife 

would be minimal. 
• No supersonic 

operations over land. 
 

Base: 
• No impacts to terrestrial 

vegetation.  
• Follow BASH plan to reduce 

possibility of bird/wildlife-
aircraft strikes. 

Airspace: 
• Impacts to wildlife from 

proposed changes in subsonic 
and supersonic operations 
would be minimal. 

Base: 
• Impacts to terrestrial 

vegetation would be 
minor. 

• Decreased operations 
would result in a 
decreased opportunity 
for bird/wildlife-aircraft 
strikes. 

Airspace: 
• Impacts to wildlife would 

be minimal. 
• No supersonic operations 

over land. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.7 HL3.7 JX3.7 Mc3.7 MH3.7 SH3.7 
Wetland/ 
Freshwater 
Aquatic 
Communities 
 
 

Base: 
• No impacts to wetlands 

and other freshwater 
communities on the 
installation under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• No impacts to wetlands and 

other freshwater 
communities on the 
installation under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• No impacts to wetlands 

and other freshwater 
communities on the 
installation under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• No impacts to wetlands 

and other freshwater 
communities on the 
installation under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• No impacts to wetlands 

and other freshwater 
communities on the 
installation under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• No impacts to wetlands 

and other freshwater 
communities on the 
installation under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Location in EIS: BR3.8 HL3.8 JX3.8 Mc3.8 MH3.8 SH3.8 
Special Status 
Species/ 
Communities 
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

threatened and 
endangered species or 
special status 
communities due to 
construction activity.  

Airspace: 
• Under either scenario, 

impacts to listed 
threatened, 
endangered, or special 
status species would be 
minimal due to changes 
in airspace operations. 

Base: 
No impacts to threatened and 

endangered species or special 
status communities due to 
construction activity. 
Airspace: 

• Under any of the scenarios, 
impacts to the yellow-billed 
cuckoo and the greater sage-
grouse would be minimal due 
to the proposed changes in 
subsonic and supersonic 
operations. 

Base: 
No impacts to threatened 

and endangered species 
or special status 
communities due to 
construction activity. 
Airspace: 

• Under either scenario, 
impacts to listed 
threatened, endangered, 
or special status species 
would be minimal due to 
changes in airspace 
operations. 

Base: 
No impacts to threatened 

and endangered species 
or special status 
communities due to 
construction activity. 
Airspace: 

• Under either scenario, 
impacts to listed 
threatened, 
endangered, or special 
status species would be 
minimal due to changes 
in airspace operations. 

Base: 
• No impacts to threatened 

and endangered species or 
special status communities 
due to construction 
activity. Noise from 
proposed construction and 
operations is not expected 
to affect the burrowing 
owl and long-billed curlew. 

Airspace: 
• Under any of the 

scenarios, impacts to the 
yellow-billed cuckoo, 
Columbia spotted frog, and 
the greater sage-grouse 
would be minimal due to 
changes in airspace 
operations. 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

threatened and 
endangered species or 
special status 
communities due to 
construction activity. 

Airspace: 
• Under any of the 

scenarios, impacts to 
listed threatened, 
endangered, or special 
status species would be 
minimal due to changes 
in airspace operations. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.9 HL3.9 JX3.9 Mc3.9 MH3.9 SH3.9 
Cultural and 
Traditional 
Resources  
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

archaeological, 
architectural, or 
traditional historic 
properties under either 
scenario. 

Airspace: 
• No adverse impacts 

would result to NRHP-
eligible or listed 
archaeological, 
architectural, or 
traditional historic 
properties. 

American Indian: 
• Letters sent to federally 

recognized American 
Indian Tribes initiating 
government-to-
government 
consultation in January 
and November 2010.  
Consultation with 
American Indian Tribes 
is on-going. 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

archaeological, 
architectural, or traditional 
historic properties under all 
scenarios. 

• Building 5 is eligible for 
listing on the NRHP; 
alterations and upgrades 
under Scenarios 2 and 3 
would not affect the 
building’s eligibility. 

Airspace: 
• No adverse impacts would 

result to NRHP-eligible or 
listed archaeological, 
architectural, or traditional 
properties. 

American Indian: 
• Letters sent to federally 

recognized American Indian 
Tribes initiating 
government-to-government 
consultation in January 2010 
and met with tribes in 
August and November 2010.  
Consultation with American 
Indian Tribes is on-going. 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

archaeological, 
architectural, or traditional 
historic properties under 
either scenario. 

Airspace: 
• No adverse impacts would 

result to NRHP-eligible or 
listed archaeological 
resources, architectural 
resources, or traditional 
properties. 

American Indian: 
• Letters sent to federally 

recognized American 
Indian Tribes initiating 
government-to-
government consultation 
in January and December 
2010.  Consultation with 
American Indian Tribes is 
on-going. 
 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

archaeological or 
traditional historic 
properties under either 
scenario. 

• Building 243 has not 
been evaluated for 
NRHP-eligibility but 
proposed electrical 
upgrades would not 
likely affect the 
building’s NHPA 
eligibility. 

Airspace: 
• No adverse impacts 

would result to NRHP-
eligible or listed 
archaeological 
resources, architectural 
resources, or traditional 
properties. 

American Indian: 
• Letters sent to federally 

recognized American 
Indian Tribes initiating 
government-to-
government 
consultation in January 
and December 2010.  
Consultation with 
American Indian Tribes 
is on-going. 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

archaeological, 
architectural, or traditional 
historic properties under 
all scenarios.  

• Under Scenarios 2 and 3, 
Building 211 and four 
hangars are eligible for 
listing on the NRHP; 
alterations and upgrades 
would not alter the 
characteristics that make 
them NRHP-eligible.   

Airspace: 
• No adverse impacts would 

result to NRHP-eligible or 
listed archaeological 
resources, architectural 
resources, or traditional 
properties. 

American Indian: 
• Letters sent to federally 

recognized American 
Indian Tribes initiating 
government-to-
government consultation 
in January and November 
2010.  Consultation with 
American Indian Tribes is 
on-going. 

Base: 
• No impacts to 

archaeological, 
architectural, or 
traditional historic 
properties under all 
scenarios. 

Airspace: 
• No adverse impacts 

would result to NRHP-
eligible or listed 
archaeological 
resources, architectural 
resources, or traditional 
properties. 

American Indian: 
• Letters sent to federally 

recognized American 
Indian Tribes initiating 
government-to-
government 
consultation in January 
2010 and January 2011.  
Consultation with 
American Indian Tribes 
is on-going. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.10 HL3.10 JX3.10 Mc3.10 MH3.10 SH3.10 
Land Use 
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• No change to the 

existing airfield-related 
APZs and Clear Zones.  

• Land area affected by 
noise levels equal to or 
greater than  65 dB 
DNL: 
Scenario 1   
Overall:   
Increase 14 percent 
Residential:  
Increase 52 percent 
Scenario 2  
Overall:   
Increase 34 percent    
Residential:   
Increase 80 percent  

Airspace: 
• No change to general 

land use patterns, land 
ownership. No change 
to management of lands 
or special use land areas 
beneath the airspace.   

• No impact to 
community land uses. 

 

Base: 
• No change to the existing 

airfield-related APZs and 
Clear Zones.  

• Land area affected by noise 
levels equal to or greater 
than  65 dB DNL: 
Scenario 1   
Overall:   
Decrease 50 percent 
Residential:  
Decrease 56 percent 
Scenario 2  
Overall:  
Decrease 21 percent 
Residential:   
Decrease 24 percent  
Scenario 3  
Overall:  
Increase 8 percent 
Residential:   
Increase 7 percent  

Airspace: 
• No change to general land 

use patterns, land 
ownership. No change to 
management of lands or 
special use land areas 
beneath the airspace. 

• No impairment to 
Wilderness Areas or WSAs 

• No impact to community 
land uses. 

Base: 
• No change to the existing 

airfield-related APZs and 
Clear Zones.  

• Land area affected by 
noise levels equal to or 
greater than  65 dB DNL: 
Scenario 1   
Overall:   
Decrease 47 percent 
Residential:  
Decrease 92 percent 
Scenario 2 
Overall:   
Decrease 33 percent 
Residential:  
Decrease 71 percent 

Airspace: 
• No change to general land 

use patterns, land 
ownership.  No change to 
management of lands or 
special use land areas 
beneath the airspace. 

• No impact to community 
land uses. 

Base: 
• No change to the 

existing airfield-related 
APZs and Clear Zones.  

• Land area affected by 
noise levels equal to or 
greater than  65 dB 
DNL: 
Scenario 1  
Overall:   
Decrease 62 percent 
Residential:  
No change 
Scenario 2  
Overall:  
Decrease 49 percent 
Residential:  
Decrease 100 percent 

Airspace: 
• No change to general 

land use patterns, land 
ownership.  No change 
to management of lands 
or special use land areas 
beneath the airspace.  

• No impact to 
community land uses. 

Base: 
• No change to the existing 

airfield-related APZs and 
Clear Zones.  

• Land area affected by 
noise levels equal to or 
greater than  65 dB DNL: 
Scenario 1   
Overall:   
Increase 7 percent 
Residential:  
No change    
Scenario 2 
Overall:  
Increase 15 percent 
Residential:   
No change  
Scenario 3 
Overall:  
Increase 25 percent 
Residential:   
No change  

Airspace: 
• No change to general land 

use patterns, land 
ownership.  No change to 
management of lands or 
special use land areas 
beneath the airspace. 

• No impairment to 
Wilderness Areas, WSAs, 
or WSRs. 

• No impact to community 
land uses. 

Base: 
• No change to the 

existing airfield-related 
APZs and Clear Zones.  

• Land area affected by 
noise levels equal to or 
greater than  65 dB 
DNL: 
Scenario 1   
Overall:   
Decrease 41 percent 
Residential:   
Decrease 86  percent  
Scenario 2 
Overall:   
Increase  12 percent 
Residential:   
Decrease 53 percent  
Scenario 3 
Overall:  
Increase 62 percent 
Residential:   
Decrease 4 percent  

Airspace: 
• No change to general 

land use patterns land 
ownership. No change 
to management of lands 
or special use land areas 
beneath the airspace. 

• No impact to 
community land uses. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.11 HL3.11 JX3.11 Mc3.11 MH3.11 SH3.11 
Socioeconomics Base: 

• Scenario 1 – no net 
change in military 
personnel numbers. No 
change to military 
payrolls; no impacts to 
regional employment, 
income, or regional 
housing market.  

• Scenario 2 – increase of 
266 military personnel; 
annual increase in 
salaries of 
approximately $3.4 
million.  

• Scenarios 1 and 2 – 
$2.4 million in  
expenditures for 
proposed construction 
and modification.  

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1 – decrease of 

1,157 military personnel; 
annual decrease of $25.9 
million in salaries.  

• Scenario 2 – decrease of 572 
military personnel; annual 
decrease of approximately 
$12.9 million in salaries.  

• Scenario 3 – increase of 13 
military personnel; annual 
increase of approximately 
$0.3 million in salaries.  

• Scenario 1 – $18.1 million, 
Scenario 2 – $30.4 million, 
and Scenario 3 – $40.8 
million in proposed 
construction expenditures. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1 – no net change 

in military personnel 
numbers. No change to 
military payrolls; no 
impacts to regional 
employment, income, or 
regional housing market.  

• Scenario 2 – increase of 
249 military personnel; 
annual increase of 
approximately $3.4 million 
in salaries. 

• Scenarios 1 and 2  –       
$0.4 million in proposed 
modification expenditures. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
 

Base: 
• Scenario 1 – decrease of 

371 military personnel; 
decrease of 
approximately $4.5 
million in salaries.  

• Scenario 2 – no net 
change in military 
personnel numbers. No 
change to military 
payrolls; no impacts to 
regional employment, 
income, or regional 
housing market.  

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
 

Base: 
• Scenario 1 – increase of 

585 military personnel; 
annual increase of 
approximately $22.7 
million in salaries. 
Estimated increase of 240 
jobs; estimated $10.8 
million in labor income.  

• Scenario 2 – increase of 
1,170 military personnel; 
annual increase of 
approximately $45.3 
million in salaries.  
Estimated increase of 479 
jobs; estimated $21.6 
million in labor income. 

• Scenario 3 – increase of 
1,755 military personnel; 
annual increase of 
approximately $68.0 
million in salaries.  

• Scenario 1 = $16.9 million,  
Scenario 2 = $36.4 million, 
and Scenario 3 = $51.5 
million in proposed 
construction expenditures.  

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1 – decrease of 

1,320 military 
personnel; annual 
decrease of 
approximately $50.0 
million in salaries. 

• Scenario 2 – decrease of 
735 military personnel; 
annual decrease of 
approximately $27.1 
million in salaries. 

• Scenario 3 – decrease of 
150 military personnel; 
annual decrease of 
approximately $4.3 
million in salaries. 

• Scenario 1 – $22.2 
million, Scenario 2 – 
$22.3 million, and 
Scenario 3 – $22.5 
million in proposed 
construction 
expenditures. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.12 HL3.12 JX3.12 Mc3.12 MH3.12 SH3.12 
Environmental 
Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• For both scenarios, 

existing 
disproportionate effects 
on minority and low-
income individuals 
would continue. 

Airspace: 
• No disproportionate or 

adverse impacts related 
to environmental justice 
are anticipated, nor 
would there be any 
special health or safety 
risks to children. 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1, 2, or 3, 

no disproportionate effects 
on minority and low income 
individuals would occur. 

Airspace: 
• No disproportionate or 

adverse impacts related to 
environmental justice are 
anticipated, nor would there 
be any special health or 
safety risks to children. 

Base: 
• For both scenarios, no 

disproportionate effects on 
minority populations and 
low income individuals 
would occur. 

Airspace: 
• No disproportionate or 

adverse impacts related to 
environmental justice are 
anticipated, nor would 
there be any special health 
or safety risks to children. 

Base: 
• For both scenarios, 

existing 
disproportionate effects 
on minority and low-
income individuals 
would continue. 

Airspace: 
• No disproportionate or 

adverse impacts related 
to environmental justice 
are anticipated, nor 
would there be any 
special health or safety 
risks to children. 

Base: 
• For all scenarios, no 

disproportionate effects on 
minority and low income 
individuals would occur. 

Airspace: 
• No disproportionate or 

adverse impacts related to 
environmental justice are 
anticipated, nor would 
there be any special health 
or safety risks to children. 

• Aircraft noise will likely 
remain a major issue for 
Duck Valley Indian 
Reservation. 

Base: 
• For all scenarios, 

existing 
disproportionate effects 
on minority and low-
income individuals 
would continue. 

Airspace: 
• Disproportionate 

adverse impacts related 
to environmental justice 
are anticipated on lands 
under Gamecock 
airspace. 

Location in EIS: BR3.13 HL3.13 JX3.13 Mc3.13 MH3.13 SH3.13 
Community 
Facilities  
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• Under Scenario 1, there 

would be no impacts to 
community facilities and 
services. 

• Under Scenario 2, there 
would be an increase in 
demand for potable 
water, electricity, and 
natural gas; wastewater 
and solid waste 
generation; and 
education services. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• For all scenarios, demand 

for potable water, 
electricity, and natural gas; 
wastewater and solid waste 
generation; and education 
services would decrease or 
remain similar to that under 
baseline conditions. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Scenario 1 would result in 

no change in demand for 
community facilities and 
services. 

• Scenario 2 would result in 
a 24 percent increase in 
demand for potable water, 
electricity, and natural gas; 
wastewater and solid 
waste generation; and 
education services. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1 and 

2, there would be a 24 
percent overall 
decrease and no 
change, respectively, in 
the demand for potable 
water, electricity, and 
natural gas; wastewater 
and solid waste 
generation; and 
education services. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Adequate capacity to 

accommodate additional 
growth under all scenarios 
for potable water, 
electricity, and natural gas; 
wastewater and solid 
waste generation; and 
education services.  

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Under Scenarios 1, 2, 

and 3, there would be a 
decrease in demand for 
potable water, 
electricity, and natural 
gas; wastewater and 
solid waste generation; 
and education services 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 

 Burlington AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.14 HL3.14 JX3.14 Mc3.14 MH3.14 SH3.14 
Transportation Base: 

• Construction traffic 
could result in negligible 
short term increases in 
the use of on-base 
roadways.  

• Under Scenario 1, no 
change in travel 
demand for the base.  

• Under Scenario 2, 
increases in peak period 
travel demand by 24 
percent. 

• Under Scenario 2, 
increase in traffic 
volume would exceed 
primary Level of Service 
threshold by 12.2 
percent but would not 
exceed the secondary 
threshold for capacity. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
 

Base: 
• Construction traffic could 

result in minor short term 
increases in the use of on-
base roadways.  

• Under Scenarios 1 and 2, 
vehicle trips to and from the 
base during morning and 
evening peak periods would 
decrease.   

• No change under Scenario 3. 
Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Construction traffic could 

result in negligible short 
term increases in the use 
of some on-base roadways 
under both scenarios. 

• Scenario 1 would result in 
no change in travel 
demand for the base. 

• Under Scenario 2, increase 
in traffic volume would 
exceed primary Level of 
Service threshold by 12.2 
percent but would not 
exceed the secondary 
threshold for capacity. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Construction traffic 

could result in minor 
short term increases in 
the use of on-base 
roadways under both 
scenarios. 

• Scenario 1 would reduce 
peak period travel 
demand by 24 percent. 

• Scenario 2 would result 
in no change in travel 
demand for the base. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Construction traffic could 

result in minor short term 
increases in the use of on-
base roadways under all 
scenarios. 

• Under Scenario 1, 
increases in traffic volume 
would exceed primary 
Level of Service threshold 
by 1.2 percent but would 
not exceed the secondary 
threshold for capacity. 

• Under Scenario 2, 
increases in traffic volume 
would exceed primary 
Level of Service threshold 
by 14.2 percent but would 
not exceed the secondary 
threshold for capacity. 

• Under Scenario 3, 
increases in traffic volume 
would exceed primary 
Level of Service threshold 
by 27.2 percent and would 
exceed the secondary 
threshold for capacity by 
12.3 percent. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Construction traffic 

could result in minor 
short term increases in 
the use of on-base 
roadways under all 
scenarios. 

• Scenario 1 would reduce 
peak period travel 
demand by 15 percent. 

• Scenario 2 would reduce 
peak period travel 
demand by 8 percent. 

• Scenario 3 would 
decrease peak period 
travel demand by 2 
percent. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
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Table 13-1.  Comparative Summary of Environmental Consequences (con’t) 
 Burlington AGS 

ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-16s 

Hill AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 48 F-16s 

Jacksonville AGS 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 18 F-15Cs 

McEntire JNGB 
ANG Scenario 1 = 18 F-35As 
ANG Scenario 2 = 24 F-35As 

Replace 24 F-16s 

Mountain Home AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace None; 
Based F-15E/F-15SGs Remain 

Shaw AFB 
ACC Scenario 1 = 24 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 2 = 48 F-35As 
ACC Scenario 3 = 72 F-35As 

Replace 72 F-16s 

Location in EIS: BR3.15 HL3.15 JX3.15 Mc3.15 MH3.15 SH3.158 
Hazardous 
Materials and 
Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Base: 
• Quantities and types of 

hazardous materials 
needed for maintenance 
would be less than 
those currently 
generated by 
maintaining legacy 
aircraft. 

• Operations involving 
hydrazine, cadmium, 
and hexavalent 
chromium primer, and 
various heavy metals 
have been eliminated or 
greatly reduced for the 
F-35A. 

• Any structures proposed 
for upgrade or retrofit 
would be inspected for 
ACM and LBP according 
to established 
procedures. 

• Neither upgrades to 
existing facilities nor 
future operations are 
expected to affect 
known ERP locations. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Quantities and types of 

hazardous materials needed 
for maintenance would be 
less than those currently 
generated by maintaining 
legacy aircraft. 

• Operations involving 
hydrazine, cadmium, and 
hexavalent chromium 
primer, and various heavy 
metals have been 
eliminated or greatly 
reduced for the F-35A. 

• Any structures proposed for 
upgrade or retrofit would be 
inspected for ACM and LBP 
according to established 
procedures. 

• Neither upgrades to existing 
facilities nor future 
operations are expected to 
affect known ERP locations. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 

Base: 
• Quantities and types of 

hazardous materials 
needed for maintenance 
would be less than those 
currently generated by 
maintaining legacy aircraft. 

• Operations involving 
cadmium, and hexavalent 
chromium primer, and 
various heavy metals have 
been eliminated or greatly 
reduced for the F-35A. 

• Any structures proposed 
for upgrade or retrofit 
would be inspected for 
ACM and LBP according to 
established procedures. 

• Neither upgrades to 
existing facilities nor future 
operations are expected to 
affect known ERP 
locations. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
 
 

Base: 
• Quantities and types of 

hazardous materials 
needed for maintenance 
would be less than 
those currently 
generated by 
maintaining legacy 
aircraft. 

• Operations involving 
hydrazine, cadmium, 
and hexavalent 
chromium primer, and 
various heavy metals 
have been eliminated or 
greatly reduced for the 
F-35A. 

• Any structures proposed 
for upgrade or retrofit 
would be inspected for 
ACM and LBP according 
to established 
procedures. 

• Neither upgrades to 
existing facilities nor 
future operations are 
expected to affect 
known ERP locations. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
 

Base: 
• Aircraft maintenance 

activities would increase 
and, therefore, use of 
hazardous material 
quantities would also rise. 

• The overall waste streams 
are expected to increase 
over the amounts currently 
generated due to the 
overall increase of number 
of aircraft.   

• Any structures proposed 
for upgrade or retrofit 
would be inspected for 
ACM and LBP according to 
established procedures. 

• Neither upgrades to 
existing facilities nor future 
operations are expected to 
affect active ERP locations. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
 

Base: 
• Quantities and types of 

hazardous materials 
needed for maintenance 
would be less than 
those currently 
generated by 
maintaining legacy 
aircraft. 

• Operations involving 
hydrazine, cadmium, 
and hexavalent 
chromium primer, and 
various heavy metals 
have been eliminated or 
greatly reduced for the 
F-35A. 

• Any structures proposed 
for upgrade or retrofit 
would be inspected for 
ACM and LBP according 
to established 
procedures. 

• Neither upgrades to 
existing facilities nor 
future operations are 
expected to affect 
known ERP locations. 

Airspace: 
• Not applicable. 
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public, governmental agencies, and non‐governmental organizations.  These comments, along with responses, will be provided in the 
Final EIS and will form part of the information used in the Air Force decision‐making process. 

 

SEND COMMENTS TO:
Mr. Nicholas Germanos, HQ ACC/A7PS 

129 Andrews St., Suite 332 
Langley AFB, VA  23665‐2769 

http://www.accplanning.org/


 

   

Privacy Advisory for Draft EIS 
 

Any letters or written comments received on this draft Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) may be published in the final EIS.  As required by law, the Air Force 
will consider those comments in the final EIS which will be made available to the 
public.  Any personal information provided will be used only to identify your desire 
to make a comment during the public availability period or to fulfill a request for 
copies of the EIS.  Private address information provided with comments will be 
used solely to develop a mailing list for the final EIS distribution and will not be 
otherwise released. 
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